Improvement Program for both paved and unpaved secondary roads and accelerate the paving of the remaining eligible unpaved roads,

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Board of Transportation is in support of the changes to the Secondary Roads Construction Program as proposed in **House Bill 750**.

Adopted, this the seventh day of April, 2005 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

## Approval – Resolution for Senator Robert Warren

Upon the recommendation from the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by

Board Member Betts and seconded by Board Member Wilson, to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Senator Robert Warren was born in Sampson County on July 22, 1928; and

WHEREAS, Senator Robert Warren graduated from the Sampson County school system; and

**WHEREAS**, Senator Robert Warren received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Agriculture Education from North Carolina State College in 1950 and a Masters Degree in Education from North Carolina State University in 1968; and

**WHEREAS,** Senator Robert Warren served as Director of the Drivers License Section of the North Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles for three years; and

**WHEREAS**, Senator Robert Warren represented Johnston and Sampson counties in the North Carolina Senate from 1981 through 1988; and

**WHEREAS**, Senator Robert Warren served as Chairman of the Senate Transportation Committee, Co-Chairman of the Transportation Oversight Committee and on many transportation study commissions; and

**WHEREAS,** Senator Robert Warren introduced and helped enact the "Seatbelt Bill", which has saved the lives of thousands of citizens in North Carolina; and

**WHEREAS**, the Johnston County and the Sampson County Boards of commissioners requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation to honor Senator Robert Warren.

## Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

& Nauglas Halyon

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation designates Interstate 40 from 2.5 miles east of the Johnston County-Sampson County line in Sampson County to 2.5 miles west of the Sampson County-Johnston County line in Johnston County as the **Senator Robert Warren Highway** for his outstanding service to the citizens of Johnston and Sampson counties and the State of North Carolina.

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the seventh day of April 2005 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Approval – Policies and Procedures for Major Professional or Specialized Services
Contracts

Upon a recommendation from the Audit and Contract Committee, a motion was made by Board Member Burrell and seconded by Board Member Cowell to approve the following:

## NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION